
FEEDBACK ON PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT 
 

Ref   comment / response 
 
 1 Message on Basecamp 15/08/16 What happened to the mention of over 20 villagers 
who strongly objected to the shelter being put in Pond Meadow from the people who it 
effects in the area around the proposed shelter and strongly oppose this.  
We were under the understanding that no buildings were allowed on Pond Meadow so 
who knows if this gets permission what else would be built in Pond Meadow.  
I can remember years ago when Margaret Rodgers put a building up to house the grass 
cutting tractor and storing things for village use had to be took out of Pond Meadow as it 
wasn't allowed so why all of a sudden have rules changed?  
I think things need to been done for the benefit of Villagers, like repairing pavements, 
weed killing etc. rather than benefit for occasional visitors to the Village.  
The Bus turns and picks up from Sunny Hollow so a small shelter by the Well would be in 
more keeping and the right side of the road if a shelter needs to be put up. Leave Pond 
Meadow alone as so nice to have this unblemished open space in our Village. Linda 
Grafton   
 
Response on Basecamp 16/08/16 
 
  
HI Linda, 
 
The objections raised were fully discussed at Steering Group, and it was noted that in the 
consultation undertaken last year the majority who expressed an opinion were in favour of 
a "community shelter" for bus passengers/walkers, it was therefore agreed to retain the 
proposal in the draft plan, however, it was also agreed that the precise location of it should 
be by agreement with those living adjacent, and that it should be in keeping with existing 
features i.e. well and information board. Hope this will sufficiently allay the fears about any 
loss of current Pond Meadow  
 
2 Message from link which Alex Morrison put on facebook, forwarded by Sarah 
Landfear 
 
Alex Morrison has posted a link to the plan and has received this comment 

what a joke, if you don’t live off an Estate you have no chance of using your imagination 
and enhancing your OWN HOME 

Initial Response from Sarah 

I don’t quite understand her point hence so couldn’t reply 29/08/16 

 

3 Comment from agent on behalf of local landowner/statutory consultee 30/08/16 

Having checked the draft plan, I can confirm that Mr Williams does not own land 
within the Neighbourhood area. 

His land is immediately adjacent to the eastern boundary. 

Hence the only alteration that is necessary re his interest is to alter para 4.7.4 as follows: 



4.7.4 Conitor Copse beyond the Eastern Boundary of the Parish is a County Wildlife Site 
of broadleaved woodland and interesting flora in a disused quarry.  

  

We would be grateful if the following wording could be retained in para 4.7.4 as well. 

‘This is not a statutory designation like SSSIs, and does not have any legal status.’ 

  

Thank you 

Anthea 

  

  

Anthea Hoey  
ATKINS Infrastructure 

Find out more about what we do and how we do it – www.atkinsglobal.com 

SW 01392 352900 

DD 01392 352947 

 

Initial response from Peter Farrell 31/08/16 

Many thanks Anthea, 

 the document will be updated prior to its formal submission to Teignbridge. 

 best wishes 

 Peter 

 

4 Comment from Robin Sutton, on behalf of Ogwell Grange 18/08/16 

Thanks for your email. 

We are supportive of the draft plan. 

Response from Peter Farrell 31/08/16 

Hi Robin, 

Thank you very much for the swift response. 

best wishes 

PETER 

 

5 Comment from Andy Robbins,City Development Manager, Exeter City Council 
16/08/16 



Thank you very much for consulting us.  

Exeter City Council does not wish to make any formal comments but wishes you well on progressing your 
plan. 

Regards, 

Andy Robbins  

Response from Peter Farrell 31/08/16 

Dear Andy, 

Thank you very much for your swift response 

best wishes 

PETER 

 

6 Comment from Peter Rowlands, by e mail , member of Basecamp 31/08/16 

Some comments from Peter Rowlands upon the Neighbourhood Plan for East Ogwell 

Dated 31st August 2016. 
 
 
Having carefully read and digested the draft issue of the Neighbourhood Plan, I should like to make the 
following comments: 
This is a well presented document although the photographs tend at time to appear a little blurred and the 
snow scenes are somewhat superficial.  
In terms of content: 
1.00 The original Ogwell village as illustrated in fig 8b shows all the facilities for the community i.e shop, 
school post office and bakery etc are located close together. This typical planning format is also reflected in 
many neighbouring village structures for example Abbotskerswell, Ipplepen, Broadhempston etc. It creates a 
sense of both logic and has historically evolved for the benefit and convenience of the community. It is a 
successful formula for village planning. 
2.00 The projected draft plan shows that there is a need for additional community facilities but these 
should not be spread widely throughout the village, they need for success to be at the heart of the village 
centre, to act as a natural focal point. 
Some examples where this occurs within the document plans:  
2.01 The preschool proposed location is away from the existing school. The Luxton Road site, identified in 
fig 5, is too small to provide all the accommodation identified in 5.3.2 and there are also no facilities identified 
for the necessary vehicular parking of any kind which would cause adjoining areas in Dawes close and the 
surrounding area becoming extremely congested. 
2.02 Another example of poor planning for devolvement is the projected E01:2 facilities for sports pitch 
use by primary age and community teams. These although welcomed are proposed on a site which is well 
away from the current school site. The only access is directly off Canada Hill with its poor steep graded road 
and minimal access widths making it difficult to envisage even a small transit van easily accessing. The 
pitches would also require changing facilities since there is no community facility nearby in addition to 
vehicular parking provision. The site is also exposed to the weather.  
2.03 Maybe the solution to a community focus should be part of the land within Undercleave ref E01:2 
which could also take advantage of enhancing the transport options within the village.   
3.00 The important statistics contained in the Demographics, 4.6, are useful but there should be projected 
stats since the overall document covers up to 2033. It is insufficient to state in 4.6.2 that �the population is 
fairly stable˝. Clearly the table shows that over the ten year period 2001-2011, there has been an increase in 
population and if these figures are projected for a twenty year period there will be a demand for significant 
increased needs. Probably not in Wolborough but East Ogwell.  
4.00 It is also difficult in this current document to see how realistically the finance for these projects both 
in terms of community and projected transport links will ever be financed certainly in the near future.  
5.00 Whilst it is appreciated that any significant further housing development will be strongly resisted by 
the community it is somewhat unrealistic to think that with an increasing village population only say perhaps 
ten/fifteen new infill houses will be constructed over the period until 2033 i.e one every other year. 



6.00 In conclusion it is disappointing that although the document has identified the need for additional 
community facilities it has missed the opportunity to identify a focal centre which was so necessary for the 
original village to thrive and which is still very relevant for today, perhaps even more essential in the 
projected future. 
 
Response from Peter Farrell 01/09/16 
 
Hi Peter. 

Your comments will be considered in a revised version of the plan. 

  

7 Comment from Hilary Winter, on behalf of Devon Countryside Access Forum  
   05/09/16 
 
 
The	Devon	Countryside	Access	Forum	is	a	statutory	local	access	forum	under	the	Countryside	and	
Rights	of	Way	Act	2000.		Its	remit	is	to	give	independent	advice	on	“	the	improvement	of	public	
access	to	land	for	the	purposes	of	open-air	recreation	and	the	enjoyment	of	the	area.”		The	Forum	
has	sixteen	voluntary	members,	appointed	by	Devon	County	Council,	who	represent	the	interests	
of	access	users,	landowners	and	other	interests	such	as	tourism	and	conservation.The Forum has 
prepared a position statement on the aspects of Neighbourhood Plans which could benefit access 
and enjoyment and this is attached for your interest and to inform any amendments to the Plan.If 
you have any questions or require further information please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours sincerely 

Hilary Winter 

 

Forum Officer, Devon Countryside Access Forum 

Response from Peter Farrell 09/09/16 

 

Hi Hilary, 

Many thanks for your response the position statement will be considered in a revised 
version of the plan. 

best wishes 

Peter Farrell, Secretary, Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group  

 

8 Comments from Sally Parish, on behalf of Highways England 06/09/16 

Rita, 

Thank you for providing Highways England with the opportunity to comment on the pre-
submission draft Neighbourhood Plan for the parish of Ogwell. We note that the parish is small and 
predominantly rural with limited access to facilities and infrastructure, and that the plan’s policies 
aim to ensure that the scale of future development reflects local needs and the character of the 
parish.  We are therefore satisfied that the plan’s proposed policies are unlikely to result in 



development that will have a significant impact on the A38 which runs to the north west of the plan 
boundary, and have no specific comments to make.  In general however, we support those policies 
which aim to bring forward improved pedestrian and cycle links between settlements, providing 
sustainable local transport alternatives to the private car and improved connections to other non-car 
modes. We also welcome those policies which seek to safeguard and improve local facilities and 
services, which will lead to greater self-containment and reduce the need to travel. 

Please note that these comments do not prejudice any future responses Highways England may 
make on site specific applications as they come forward through the planning process, and which 
will be considered by us on their merits under the appropriate policy at the time. 

Regards, 

Sally 

Sally Parish, Asset Manager 
Highways England | Ash House | Falcon Road, Sowton Ind. Estate | Exeter | EX2 7LB 
Tel: +44 (0) 300 4704395 | Mobile: + 44 (0) 7714 272 019 
Web: http://www.highways.gov.uk 
GTN: 0300 470 4395  

 

Response from Peter Farrell 09/09/16 

Many thanks for your response on behalf of Highways England. The comments will be 
considered in a revised version of the plan. 

best wishes Peter Farrell, Secretary, Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group  

 

9 Richard Fitzgerald, on behalf of Ogwell Garden Society 27/09/16 

Peter Farrell 
Secretary – Steering Group 
Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan 
 
 
Peter 
 
You asked me to comment on the draft of the Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan from the perspective of 
the Ogwell Garden Society. 
 
The Society has 24 members and the majority are over 60 years of age.  Their homes are equally 
divided between the old village and Canada Hill.   
 
To continue with our meetings and guest speaker presentations we only require a suitable room, 
sufficient tables and chairs, a suspended projection screen and use of a kitchen.  Given that the Plan 
would probably enable us to continue to meet in the Memorial Hall or in the hub in Luxton Road 
we are content with the proposals.  The hub would have better car parking facilities and its location 
would hopefully attract new members to our meetings.   
 



I would like to think that the Memorial Hall would continue to play a part in our community 
activities, however if Pre-School was to re-locate and new users could not be found, its income 
would be seriously affected and put its future in doubt.   The Trustees might need to reach for the 
Hall’s  ‘Constitution.’  They have no doubt considered this already. 
 
Regards 
 
Richard Fitzgerald 
Chairman – Ogwell Garden Society. 
fitzgerald.richard1@gmail.com 
 
27th September 2016 
 
acknowledged same day. 
 
 
 
10 Alison Slade, on behalf of Natural England , 30/09/16 

 

Dear Peter 

  

Thank you for your email received 13 August 2016 requesting Natural England’s consultation on the Ogwell 
Neighbourhood Plan pre-submission consultation. 

  

Please find attached a copy of Natural England’s response. I have also attached a copy of our response to Teignbridge 
District Council on the SEA/HRA screening for your information. 

  

  

Alison Slade 

  

Lead Advisor 

50% Sustainable Development Planning & 50% Wildlife Advice and Delivery 

Devon, Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Area Team 
Natural England 

Floor 9/10, Renslade House 
Bonhay Road, Exeter EX4 3AW  

Direct dial: 02082 257504 

Mobile: 07825 053026 

Email: alison.slade@naturalengland.org.uk  

response attached as pdf, acknowledged same day 

 



11 Gloria Menadue, on behalf of Womens Institute “28/09/16”, e mail to MS/PS 

 

Hi. 

  

WI recently met and phoned me comments onto my answer machine, which were: 

  

“Suggest we have speed bumps on Reynall Road”, I know this is not official feedback, but it is considered feedback, so 
I think we should refer to it in some way in revised text. 

  

PETER 

 

12 Barbara Morgan, on behalf of Network Rail 29/09/16 

 

From: Morgan Barbara  
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2016 9:58 AM 
To: contact@ogwell.org  
Subject: Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan 
  

Dear Sir/Madam 

  

Network Rail has been consulted by Teignbridge Council on the Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan. Thank you for providing 
us with this opportunity to comment on this Planning Policy document.   

  

Network Rail is a statutory undertaker responsible for maintaining and operating the country’s railway infrastructure 
and associated estate.  Network Rail owns, operates, maintains and develops the main rail network.  This includes the 
railway tracks, stations, signalling systems, bridges, tunnels, level crossings and viaducts.  The preparation of 
development plan policy is important in relation to the protection and enhancement of Network Rail’s infrastructure.  In 
this regard, please find our comments below. 

  

Network Rail would draw the council’s attention to the following (which applies to England only): 

The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

Publicity for applications for planning permission within 10 metres of relevant railway land 

16.—(1) This article applies where the development to which the application relates is situated within 10 metres of 
relevant railway land. 

(2) The local planning authority must, except where paragraph (3) applies, publicise an application for planning 
permission by serving requisite notice on any infrastructure manager of relevant railway land. 

(3) Where an infrastructure manager has instructed the local planning authority in writing that they do not require 
notification in relation to a particular description of development, type of building operation or in relation to specified 
sites or geographical areas (“the instruction”), the local planning authority is not required to notify that infrastructure 
manager. 



(4) The infrastructure manager may withdraw the instruction at any time by notifying the local planning authority in 
writing. 

(5) In paragraph (2) “requisite notice” means a notice in the appropriate form as set out in Schedule 3 or in a form 
substantially to the same effect. 

  

  

Developer Contributions 

The Neighbourhood Plan should set a strategic context requiring developer contributions towards rail infrastructure 
where growth areas or significant housing allocations are identified close to existing rail infrastructure. 

  

Many stations and routes are already operating close to capacity and a significant increase in patronage may create the 
need for upgrades to the existing infrastructure including improved signalling, passing loops, car parking, improved 
access arrangements or platform extensions.   

  

As Network Rail is a publicly funded organisation with a regulated remit it would not be reasonable to require Network 
Rail to fund rail improvements necessitated by commercial development.  It is therefore appropriate to require 
developer contributions to fund such improvements. 

  

Specifically, we request that a Policy is included within the document which requires developers to fund any qualitative 
improvements required in relation to existing facilities and infrastructure as a direct result of increased patronage 
resulting from new development. 

  

The likely impact and level of improvements required will be specific to each station and each development meaning 
standard charges and formulae may not be appropriate.  Therefore in order to fully assess the potential impacts, and the 
level of developer contribution required, it is essential that where a Transport Assessment is submitted in support of a 
planning application that this quantifies in detail the likely impact on the rail network. 

  

To ensure that developer contributions can deliver appropriate improvements to the rail network we would recommend 
that Developer Contributions should include provisions for rail and should include the following: 

  

! A requirement for development contributions to deliver improvements to the rail network where appropriate.  

! A requirement for Transport Assessments to take cognisance of impacts to existing rail infrastructure to allow 
any necessary developer contributions towards rail to be calculated.  

! A commitment to consult Network Rail where development may impact on the rail network and may require 
rail infrastructure improvements.  In order to be reasonable these improvements would be restricted to a local 
level and would be necessary to make the development acceptable.  We would not seek contributions towards 
major enhancement projects which are already programmed as part of Network Rail’s remit. 

  

Level Crossings 



Development proposals’ affecting the safety of level crossings is an extremely important consideration for emerging 
planning policy to address.  The impact from development can result in a significant increase in the vehicular and/or 
pedestrian traffic utilising a crossing which in turn impacts upon safety and service provision. 

  

As a result of increased patronage, Network Rail could be forced to reduce train line speed in direct correlation to the 
increase in vehicular and pedestrian traffic using a crossing.  This would have severe consequences for the timetabling 
of trains and would also effectively frustrate any future train service improvements.  This would be in direct conflict 
with strategic and government aims of improving rail services. 

  

In this regard, we would request that the potential impacts from development affecting Network Rail’s level crossings, 
is specifically addressed through planning policy as there have been instances whereby Network Rail has not been 
consulted as statutory undertaker where a proposal has impacted on a level crossing.  We request that a policy is 
provided confirming that: 

  

" The Council have a statutory responsibility under planning legislation to consult the statutory rail undertaker 
where a proposal for development is likely to result in a material increase in the volume or a material change in 
the character of traffic using a level crossing over a railway:  

# Schedule 5 (f)(ii) of the Town & Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) order, 
2010 requires that… “Where any proposed development is likely to result in a material increase in 
volume or a material change in the character of traffic using a level crossing over a railway (public 
footpath, public or private road) the Planning Authority’s Highway Engineer must submit details to 
both Her Majesty’s Railway Inspectorate and Network Rail for separate approval”. 

  

! Any planning application which may increase the level of pedestrian and/or vehicular usage at a level crossing 
should be supported by a full Transport Assessment assessing such impact: and  

! The developer is required to fund any required qualitative improvements to the level crossing as a direct result 
of the development proposed. 

  

Planning Applications 

We would appreciate the Neighbourhood Planning Steering Group provide Network Rail with an opportunity to 
comment on any future planning applications should they be submitted for sites adjoining the railway, or within close 
proximity to the railway as we may have more specific comments to make (further to those above).  

  

We trust these comments will be considered in your preparation of the forthcoming Neighbourhood Plan document. 

 

 



Regards, 

  

Barbara Morgan 

Town Planning Technician (Western and Wales)  

1st Floor, Temple Point 

Redcliffe Way, Bristol BS1 6NL 

  

Tel:  0117 372 1125 – Int: 085 80125 

  

Email: townplanningwestern@networkrail.co.uk 

  

www.networkrail.co.uk/property 

  

Acknowledged 02/10/16 

 

13 Phil Rowe, on behalf of Newton Abbot Town Council 30/09/16 

 

 
Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group,  
c/o Rita Hannaford,  
Higher Stubbins Farm,  
Ogwell 
NWTON ABBOT  
TQ12 6DA 
 
 
 
My Ref: PAR\NDP  Your Ref:  Date: 22nd September 2016 
 
 
Dear Rita, 
 
OGWELL NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN – PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT JULY 2016 
 
In accordance with the e-mail dated 13th August 2016 in the above connection, I set out below Newton Abbot 
Town Council’s comments: 
 

1. Newton Abbot Town Council would like to express its disappointment that consultation on the Pre-
Submission Draft is the first formal contact it has received from the Steering Group in its NDP 
process. As your document recognises throughout, this Town Council is one of the bodies identified 
in Schedule 1 of the Regulations to be consulted. This should have been sooner, especially as this 
Town Council engaged with a representative of your Steering Group, Mr Alex Morrison, throughout 
its Plan process, including invitations to all its consultation events. It is noted at paragraph 3.2.7 that 
the Steering Group had consulted others directly; 
 

2.  Has no objection to the Plan’s key issues, namely:- 
 

* maintaining/enhancing green open space where practicable 



 
* maintaining/improving pedestrian paths/cycleways where possible, including Canada Hill 
 
* identifying locations for new community facility priorities. eg “Luxton 

Road” play area 
 
* promoting local employment 
 
* implementing a local design code to supplement existing guidance 
 
* maintaining the character of the area. 
 

3. Forms the view that the Plan’s over emphasis of the impact of the proposals in the Teignbridge Local 
Plan for the development of NA3 Wolborough to be totally inappropriate, and should be removed. As 
early as the introduction on page 2, paragraph 5, final sentence it mentions one of the Plan’s main 
focus should be to ‘provide new facilities to serve recent development and proposed future 
development nearby in Wolborough.’ The emerging development framework for NA3 identifies that 
all the necessary infrastructure, green or otherwise, will be provided as part of this development. It 
does not need to be provided for by the Parish of Ogwell. It is possible that residents of this 
development might access the countryside via Ogwell, but just as they are likely to use the Stover 
Country Park or Haldon Forest Park, the Town Council would not expect Bickington to refer to NA3 
in its Neighbourhood Plan.  
 

4. On page 16, paragraph 4.4.4 the Plan suggests that the Teignbridge Local Plan Policy NA3 for 
Wolborough will have ‘a particular bearing on Ogwell Parish’. Neither Policy NA3 nor Policy EN1 
(Strategic Open Breaks) refer to any impact on the Ogwell Parish, only Abbotskerswell. The Town 
Council respectfully requests that this reference to Wolborough be removed in this paragraph. 
 

5. Page 18, paragraph 4.7.1 – Wolborough has not been a village since the 1800’s. It is suggested 
reference to the ‘village of Wolborough’ be deleted. 
 

6. Page 31, paragraph 5.4.2 – The Plan wording is ambiguous in the context of Local Plan Policies 
NA3 and EN1. Please review and reword. 
 

7. Page 46, paragraph 5.7.2 first paragraph – the figure referred to should be number 14, not 12. 
 

8. Page 47, Objective 4, paragraph 5.8.1 – the reference to strategic growth in the area being met by 
the new settlement at Wolborough is wholly inappropriate. This new settlement is almost totally 
located in the Newton Abbot Parish (one small field being located in the Abbotskerswell Parish). The 
Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan should have its focus as the community(s) within the Ogwell Parish, not 
purport to adopt objectives and policies which relate to development on a neighbouring parish. 
Please remove reference to Wolborough from the Objective. 
 

9. Page 49, Policy H02 – For the reasons outlined above, Newton Abbot Town Council totally 
disagrees with this Policy. Having stated above it does not object to the focus of the Ogwell 
Neighbourhood Plan being sustainability and protectionist, rather than on development, it feels it is 
totally inappropriate to adopt a Policy which expects to receive CIL receipts from development in a 
neighbouring parish. This Town Council objects to this Policy in the strongest possible terms and 
requests that it is deleted in its entirety (especially as the final bullet point appears to be ambiguous 
based on the reasoning behind the Plan purporting to provide for Wolborough when this 
acknowledges that at most any situation would be temporary).  

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Town Clerk 
 



 
acknowledged 02/10/16 
 
 
14 John Patterson, 21/09/16 
 
Hi Folks, just a small question 
 
Why does the East Ogwell Conservation Area published as page 16 of the Plan differ from that 
published on the Teignbridge Website 
(https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=5074&p=0)? 
 
Regards 
 
John Patterson 
 
responded to by MS as follows on the same day 
 
 
 
Hi John,   
 
Thanks for picking this up.  
 
Confusion arises from there being two appraisals for the Parish. 
 
The first was adopted by the TDC and Ogwell Parish Council.  
 
The second was an amendment proposed by TDC, adopted by Ogwell Parish Council but then not subsequently adopted 
(by TDC).  
 
We will review and ensure that the appraisal within the plan is the TDC adopted plan (otherwise controversy before we 
start) 
 
Many thanks for this 
 
Michael Simmons 
Chair, Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan.   
 
 
 
15 Mrs Joan Northway, resident/landowner 25/09/16 by letter 
 
“I request that you remove my property at Croft Orchard completely from the 
Neighbourhood Plan for Ogwell. As the current owner of the land, I confirm this is my 
private property, and has been owned and managed by our family for more than 70 years. 
It is therefore not to be considered as neighbourhood property for community decision-
making. 
 
Please provide me with the evidence that this has now been actioned in order to avoid the 
need for me to take further legal advice. 
 
Yours faithfully,  
 
Joan Alice Northway (Mrs) 



cc David Kiernan, Teignbridge District Council.” 
 
acknowledged on 02/10/16 as follows 
 
“Thank you for your note dated 25th September regarding the draft Ogwell Neighbourhood 
Plan. Your comments will be taken into account during the process of revising the draft 
prior to its formal submission.” 
 
16 Rachel Tuckett on behalf of Devon County Council 28/09/16 

 

From: Rachel Tuckett  

Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 11:44 AM 

To: contact@ogwell.org  

Subject: Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan Pre-submission Consultation response 

Good morning 

Please see attached Devon County Council’s response (and accompanying letter regarding the Historic Environment) to 
the Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan Pre-submission Consultation.  

If you have any queries with the content of the response or require any further information, then please do get in touch. 

Kind Regards 	

Rachel	Tuckett	

Assistant	Planning	Officer	

Planning,	Environment	and	Transport 

response attached as 2 pdfs and note acknowledged 03/10/16  

 

17 Diane Northway, daughter of resident/landowner 28/09/16 

 

From: Northway, Diane J  

Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 11:02 AM 

To: contact@ogwell.org  

Subject: Croft Orchard, Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan 

Dear Sirs, 

I am aware that my mother has registered a request for the garden and grazing land at the rear of Croft Orchard to be 
removed from the Ogwell Neighbourhood Plan. I am also adding my voice to this as I am concerned that previous 
attempts to do this have been ignored to date. I attended your drop in meeting at the Ogwell Memorial Hall on 15th 
September and raised the family concerns and was instructed to put these in writing.  Please consider this email and 
attached letter as such. 

Regards 

Diane Northway 



more detailed response attached as pdf etc, acknowledged 03/10/16 as 

“Thank you for your e mail dated 28th September regarding the draft Ogwell 
Neighbourhood Plan. Your comments will be taken into account during the process of 
revising the draft prior to its formal submission. I can confirm we have also received and 
acknowledged the note from your mother “ 
 
18 Melanie Simons, resident 03/10/16 
 
From: Melanie Simons  
Sent: Monday, October 3, 2016 12:14 PM 
To: contact@ogwell.org  
Subject: Neighbourhood Plan 
Hello, 

I am writing in response to your recent communication regarding the  Neighbourhood Plan. 

I have already submitted my views but I would like to amend these with regard to a planning 
application for Canada Hill. I was previously in favour of a small scale development, however, I 
have since been made aware that a wood had been present on this site and that it was destroyed by 
developers. As a  result of my strong feelings about this and concerns about access, I am no longer 
in favour of any housing on this site. I would like to see a nature reserve/green space reinstated. We 
have had more than our fair share of development in this part of the neighbourhood and the 
destruction of much of its character. It would be lovely for us and our fellow inhabitants, e.g. 
wildlife, to have some greenery reinstated as recompense for our considerable losses to date. 

Kind regards, 

Dr. Mel Simons 

Ransley 

 
acknowledged 03/10/16 

 

19 Anthea and Chris Hoey residents 03/10/16	

Ogwell	Neighbourhood	Plan	-	draft	(pre-submission)	version	
http://ogwell.org/wp-content/uploads/Ogwell-Neighbourhood-Plan-Pre-Submission-Draft-July-	
16-issue-2.2.compressed-1.pdf	
Comments	by	Anthea	&	Christopher	Hoey,	Witheridge	Farm,	Ogwell,	Newton	Abbot,	TQ12	6LU.	
Tel	01626	326003	
Thank	you	for	the	opportunity	to	comment	on	the	Draft	Ogwell	Neighbourhood	Plan.	We	are	
residents	of	Ogwell	and	have	lived	in	the	parish	for	22	years.	Before	that	we	lived	in	Abbotskerswell	
but	used	to	attend	Church	Services	in	Ogwell	whilst	we	were	there,	which	was	from	1976;	both	our	
sons	were	christened	in	the	church.	So	we	feel	we	know	the	village	and	surrounding	area	well.	
We	have	the	following	comments	to	make:	Some	at	to	improve	clarity	in	the	plan,	others	raise	more	
substantive	points.	
Clarity	suggestions	
Page	34	this	is	the	first	time	site	E01.4	has	been	mentioned,	where	is	it?	There	should	be	a	cross	
reference	on	page	34	to	policy	E01	and	to	Figure	9.	
Page	35.	Figure	7	strategic	views	and	photo	view	points:	What	are	the	blue	outlined	areas?	–	should	
be	included	in	the	key.	Provide	cross	reference	to	figure	9	to	explain.	
Page	40.	More	clarity	required.	Figure	10	should	have	a	label	site	EP01.	



Page	46.	Figure	13.	Should	distinguish	between	existing	routes	to	be	improved	for	pedestrians	alone,	
and	those	to	be	improved	for	cyclists	as	well.	
We	also	have	a	more	substantive	point	to	make	about	these	proposals,	see	below:	
Page	46	para	5.7.2	
Suggested	rewording	for	Proposal	TPP01;	A	community	shelter	at	Sunny	Hollow	East	Ogwell	
‘To	improve	public	transport	choices	a	community	shelter	is	proposed	in	the	centre	of	East	Ogwell	
adjacent	close	to	the	junction	of	Sunny	Hollow	as	shown	in	Figure	14	church,	public	house	and	tennis	
courts.	The	dedicated	footpath	and	cycleway	will	run	past	the	shelter.’	
Policy	EM01	–	should	be	reworded	as	follows:	
·	The	new	uses	are	limited	to	workshops,	offices,	storage,	farm	shop,	small	scale	food	
processing,	cafes,	and	leisure.	
·	Development	Uses	that	significantly	increases	traffic	generation	and	can	not	be	serviced	by	the	
private	car	or	small	van	will	not	be	permitted;	
·	·ny	activities	that	are	detrimental	to	the	local	environment	will	not	be	permitted.	
2	of	2	
More	Substantive	Points	
Page	38	Policy	E03	and	associated	figure	12	on	page	44.	Shows	a	large	number	of	minor	
improvements	to	existing	routes.	We	question	the	rationale	for	spending	all	the	resources	on	these	
ad	hoc	small	scale	improvements,	rather	than	concentrating	on	finding	a	way	to	properly	link	the	
housing	at	Canada	Hill	with	the	rest	of	the	Parish	and	in	particular	to	East	Ogwell.	
This	missing	link	is	only	mentioned	in	passing	at	the	end	of	para	6.2.6	
‘Over	recent	years	proposals	to	link	East	Ogwell	to	Canada	Hill	by	a	safe	footpath	have	been	
discussed	at	length	with	officers	of	Devon	County	Council,	reports	and	preliminary	costings	are	also	
included	in	the	evidence	base.’	
If	the	conclusion	is	that	the	link	cannot	reasonably	be	improved	within	the	likely	available	resources,	
then	this	conclusion	should	be	stated.	If	not	then	the	costed	improvements	should	be	given	greater	
prominence	and	support	in	the	plan.	
Page	39	Policy	EP01.	How	are	all	these	uses	to	be	accommodated	on	this	small	site,	or	is	it	
either/or?	How	will	a	preferred	use	be	identified	amongst	all	these	different	(non-	complementary)	
uses?	
Page	46	Figure	13	shows	practically	all	roads	within	the	Parish	as	‘New	routes	to	be	made	suitable	
for	pedestrians	and	cyclists’.	In	what	way	are	these	routes	‘unsuitable	for	pedestrians	and	cyclists’	at	
present?	How	will	these	roads	be	made	suitable	for	pedestrians	and	cyclists?	Widen/add	white	lines	
or	what?	This	seems	a	scattergun	proposal	which	is	ambiguous	and	undermines	the	credibility	of	the	
proposals.	
Page	46	para	5.7.2	states	‘…	The	dedicated	footpath	and	cycleway	will	run	past	the	shelter’.	
Which	dedicated	footpath	and	cycleway?	What	is	the	point	of	this,	when	the	shelter	is	proposed	in	a	position	
where	there	is	already	a	footway	and	plenty	of	road	space?	
Para	5.10.5	states	‘	In	collaboration	with	Channings	Wood	Prison	outreach	projects	shall	be	identified	
to	aid	resettlement	of	ex	offenders	and	promote	rural	employment.	These	may	include	landscape	
maintenance	and	ground	works.’	
Is	there	scope	for	current	prisoners	to	be	involved?	
Finally:	
Para	6.2.4	our	suggested	rewording	and	justification:	
‘These	subsets	will	gradually	be	identified	/	established	and	be	understood	to	have	clear	
relationships	back	to	the	Parish	Council’	.	
Why	just	gradually?	This	word	takes	away	any	impetus	for	the	plan.	
We	hope	these	comments	are	useful	and	would	be	pleased	to	hear	your	reaction	to	them	in	due	
course.	
Regards	
Anthea	&	Christopher	Hoey 
 
acknowledged 03/10/16 
 



20 David Kiernan on behalf of Teignbridge District Council 27/09/16 
 
Afternoon Ogwell Neighbourhood Planning Group, 

Please find attached the formal response to the Pre-submission Ogwell Neighbourhood 
Development Plan (July 2016) from Teignbridge District Council. 

Teignbridge are more than willing to continue the advice, assistance and support which 
has been provided to date to address concerns identified through the pre-submission 
consultation and ensure progression through to the Submission stage and eventually 
examination and referendum.  

I am sure you will have questions and I am happy to meet and discuss the points raised.  

Kind regards 

David Kiernan  

David Kiernan, Bsc (Hons), MASP, MRTPI 

Neighbourhood Planning Officer 

Spatial Planning and Delivery 

Teignbridge District Council 

Forde House 

Newton Abbot 

Devon 

TQ12 4XX 

Telephone: 01626 215758 

Website: www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planteignbridge 

Email: david.kiernan@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Email: forwardplanning@teignbridge.gov.uk 

Facebook: www.facebook.com/planteignbridge 

Twitter: @planteignbridge 

For the Teignbridge email disclaimer click the link below, or copy and paste it into your address 
bar.  

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/index.aspx?ArticleID=16818  

 

comments in attached pdf, acknowledged 03/10/16 

 

21 Bob Benns, landowner, received 12/10/16 

Dear Sirs,  



I write on behalf of Kingsdart Projects Ltd who own the central area of land at Canada Hill as well as all 
access roads into the site. Rights of way over the access roads only exist to the properties that are accessed 
through Canada Hill. There is no general public access into the site. 

Kingsdart Projects Ltd. have no intention of the site being used as an amenity site with public access and 
strongly object to the suggested proposals put forward in Section 5.5.7 of the draft Neighbourhood Plan. 

Negotiations are currently underway with the planning department at Teignbridge District Council prior to a 
planning application being submitted for residential development shortly. 

Yours faithfully, 

R. Benns Dip Arch RIBA 

Director - Kingsdart Projects Ltd.   

acknowledged 14/10/16 


